

অসম



ৰাজপত্ৰ

सत्यमेव जयते

# THE ASSAM GAZETTE

অসাধাৰণ

EXTRA ORDINARY

প্ৰাপ্ত কৰ্তৃত্বৰ দ্বাৰা প্ৰকাশিত

PUBLISHED BY THE AUTHORITY

নং 35 দিশপুৰ, শনিবাৰ, 21 জানুৱাৰী, 2012, 1 মাঘ, 1933 (শক)  
No. 35 Dispur, Saturday, 21st January, 2012, 1st Magha, 1933 (S.E.)

GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM

ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR

LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT : : : LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

## NOTIFICATION

The 21st January, 2012.

No. LGL. 150/2008/75. - The following Act of the Assam Legislative Assembly, 2011, received the assent of the Governor is hereby published for general information.

ASSAM ACT NO. II OF 2012

(Received the assent of the Governor on 13th January, 2012)

THE NATIONAL LAW SCHOOL AND JUDICIAL ACADEMY, ASSAM  
(AMENDMENT) ACT, 2011

- Amendment of section 7 7. In the principal Act, in section 7, in sub-section (2), for the word "functions" appearing in the first line, the word "Convocation" shall be substituted.
- Amendment of section 9 8. In the principal Act, in section 9, in sub-section (1),-
- (i) for the existing clause (vii), the following shall be substituted, namely :-  
 "(vii) Chairman of the Bar Council of India or a nominee of the Chairman from amongst the members of the Bar Council of India;"
- (ii) for the existing clause (xiv), the following shall be substituted, namely :-  
 "(xiv) all the Professors, who are the Heads of Departments/ Centres in the Law University;"
- (iii) after the existing provision of clause (xiv), the following new clause (xv) shall be inserted, namely:-  
 "(xv) one Senior Sitting Judge of the Gauhati High Court, nominated by the Chancellor."
- Amendment of section 11 9. In the principal Act, in section 11, -
- (i) in sub-section (1), for the existing clause (ii), the following shall be substituted namely :-  
 "(ii) Chairman of the Bar Council of India or a nominee of the Chairman from amongst the members of the Bar Council of India;"
- (ii) for sub-section (2), the following shall be substituted, namely:-  
 "(2) The Vice Chancellor shall be the Chairman of the Executive Council."
- Amendment of section 14 10. In the principal Act, in section 14, in sub-section (1), -
- (i) the words "and overall supervision of the Executive Council", appearing in between the words "Regulations" and "the Academic" shall be deleted;
- (ii) the existing provisions of clause (viii) shall be deleted and clauses (ix), (x), (xi), (xii), (xiii), (xiv), (xv) and (xvi) shall be renumbered respectively as (viii), (ix), (x), (xi), (xii), (xiii), (xiv) and (xv).
- Insertion of a new section 15 A 11. In the principal Act, after section 15, the following new section 15 A shall be inserted, namely :-
- "Academic Planning Board 15A (1) There shall be an Academic Planning Board consisting of the following :-
- (i) the Vice-Chancellor;
- (ii) ten members who shall be academic persons to be nominated by the Executive Council on the recommendation of the Vice-Chancellor.